

No. 21-248

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PHILIP E. BERGER, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE  
OF THE NAACP, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
HONEST ELECTIONS PROJECT  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JONATHAN P. LIENHARD  
*Counsel of Record*  
DALLIN B. HOLT  
HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN  
TORCHINSKY & JOSEFIK PLLC  
15405 John Marshall Hwy  
Haymarket, VA 20169  
(540) 341-8808  
(540) 341-8809  
Jlienhard@holtzmanvogel.com

January 18, 2022

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. The Constitution Vests State Legislatures With Plenary Authority Over Federal Elections. .... 4

II. The Independent State Legislature Doctrine Should Have Led The Lower Courts to Grant Petitioner’s Intervention. .... 11

CONCLUSION ..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	6, 8
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) .....	4, 5, 9
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cnty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020).....	2, 4, 5, 11
<i>Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Wis. State Legis.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020).....	10
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221 (1920) .....	6
<i>Ill. Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	4
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892).....	5, 7, 8, 9
<i>N.C. Tpk. Auth. v. Pine Island, Inc.</i> , 265 N.C. 109 (1965).....	7
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	13
<i>Republican Party of Pa. v. Boockvar</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1 (2020).....	10
<i>Republican Party of Pa. v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 732 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932) .....	6, 8

## STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 .....	2, 4
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2.....	2, 4, 9
N.C. Const. art. II, § 1 .....	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-72.2 .....	7, 13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-32.6.....	12

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Journal of Debates and Proceedings in the Convention of Delegates, Chosen to Revise the Constitution of Massachusetts, (Boston Daily Advertiser, rev. ed. 1853).....</i>	5
Michael T. Morley, <i>The Independent State Legislature Doctrine</i> , 90 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 501 (2021).....	1, 6, 7
Michael T. Morley, <i>The Independent State Legislature Doctrine, Federal Elections, and State Constitutions</i> , 55 <i>Georgia L. Rev.</i> 1 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
Michael T. Morley, <i>The Intratextual Independ- ent "Legislature" and the Elections Clause</i> , 109 <i>Nw. U. L. Rev. Online</i> 131 (2015).....	6
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitu- tional Limitations Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (6th ed. 1890) .....	6
